
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 1 February 2021 
 

 
Committee:  
Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO LISTEN TO THE 

MEETING 
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link 
www.shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanning9FEB2021 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking on this link:  
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  

 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Gerald Dakin 
Pauline Dee 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Mark Jones 
Pamela Moseley 
Keith Roberts 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
David Vasmer 
 

Joyce Barrow 
Ted Clarke 
Julian Dean 
Steve Davenport 
Roger Evans 
Rob Gittins 
Roger Hughes 
Chris Mellings 
Paul Milner 
Peggy Mullock 
Alexander Phillips 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanning9FEB2021
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 12th 

January 2021, attached, marked 2. (Minutes to Follow) 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday, 5th February 2021. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Proposed Dwelling To The West Of 14 Ellesmere Road, Tetchill, Shropshire 
(20/04023/FUL) (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
Erection of 1No dwelling and realignment of private access drive; and all associated 
works 
 

6  Links Holiday Lodges, The Links, Hinstock, Market Drayton, Shropshire 
(20/03330/FUL) (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
Change of use of land to form holiday caravan park to include the siting of 10 static 
caravans with layout, modified road access, amenity land, play area and office building 
 

7  Land South The Little Wickett, Rye Bank Wem, Shropshire (20/03017/FUL) (Pages 
31 - 44) 
 
Erection of a local needs dwelling including garage and access 
 

8  The Rookery, Northwood, Shrewsbury, SY4 5NH (20/03670/FUL) (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
Erection of two-storey extension, single storey entrance porch, re-rendering existing 
house, replacement windows, remodel existing side entrance and clad in timber to match 
new extension. 
 

9  Land South Of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire (20/04019/FUL) - To 
Follow  
 
Erection of mixed residential development of 23No dwellings, formation of vehicular and 
pedestrian access, amenity space and associated works 
Report to Follow 
 



10  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 57 - 72) 
 
 

11  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 9th March 2021. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
9th February 2021 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04023/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ellesmere Rural  
 

Proposal: Erection of 1No dwelling and realignment of private access drive; and all 
associated works 
 

Site Address: Proposed Dwelling To The West Of 14 Ellesmere Road Tetchill Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Keith Woods 
 

Case Officer: Melanie Williams  email  : 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 339021 - 332722 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 5 – Ellesmere Road, Tetchill    

 

 
 

 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
Members will recall that this application was presented to the last Committee meeting, which 
took place on 12th January 2021 at which members resolved that planning permission be 
granted, in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation subject to:  
 

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and delegate  powers to the Planning Services 
Manager to amend conditions 3 and 4 in relation to the comments as noted by the 
Highways Manager during the meeting with regarding the visibility splay and the 
inclusion of a footpath as set out on a previous planning consent; and the additional 
condition in relation to boundary treatments as noted during the presentation to 
members by the Principal Planning Officer. 

 
The application is re-presented to this meeting as it is considered necessary to update 
members, on the advice given in relation to a footpath along the site’s road frontage with 
regards to the 2017 Reserved Matters approval is incorrect in relation to the relevant planning 
history for development to the rear of the site.   
 
The three dwellings recently constructed to the rear of the site are in accordance with planning 
approval references 18/04197/FULL dated 25/11/2019, 18/03858/FUL dated 13/12/2018 and 
18/04198/FUL dated 26/11/2019. None of these approvals had a condition attached to their 
respectful approval notices requiring installation of a footpath alongside the roadside elevation 
adjoining the site subject to this application. 
 
Further still it would be considered unreasonable to expect the applicant to install a footpath at 
this location, which is located on the edge of the village, with no footpath either side of the site 
to which the proposed stretch of footpath could connect up to.  
 
Otherwise Officer advice in relation to this application is as per the report and recommendation 
to Committee on 12th January 2021with the addition of the additional landscape condition as 
recommended by the Principal Officer and the condition with regards to visibility splays as 
recommended by the SC Highways Manager.  
 
The recommendation therefore is one of approval subject to the updated conditions as set out 
in appendix one attached to the previous report to Committee attached below. 
 
 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 Erection of 1No dwelling and realignment of private access drive; and all 

associated works. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
2.1 The application site is located within Tetchill Settlement Boundary as identif
[...]
 caravan park to include the siting of 10 
static caravans with layout, modified road access, amenity land, play area and office 
building 
 

Site Address: Links Holiday Lodges The Links Hinstock Market Drayton Shropshire 
 

Applicant: D and D Gulligan 
 

Case Officer: Richard Denison  email  : 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370129 - 326233 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 6 – Links Holiday Lodges   

 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

REPORT 
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 

 
This is revised application which relates to the siting of 10 static caravans to 
provide tourist accommodation close to Hinstock village. The static caravans will 
be approximately 3.6 metres wide by 11.6 metres long and will have a hard 
surfaced parking area alongside them. The existing vehicular access will be 
used with the provision of a single private driveway on the site to serve the 
caravans. A warden’s office will be provided measuring 4 metres wide by 6 
metres long with a pitched roof to 3 metres high and will provide a reception 
office and w.c. The building will be constructed from local render with grey 
concrete tiles. A small play area and communal amenity area are proposed. 
Tree and shrub planting including a belt of woodland and hedgerow planting 
along the western boundary will be provided. Foul drainage will be provided by a 
private package treatment plant. A refuse point will be provided adjoining the 
office close to the entrance of the site. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 
 

 
The proposed site is located in open countryside to the east of Hinstock village 
adjacent to a narrow country lane. The proposed site is enclosed by mature tree 
line
[...]
ouncil's Surface Water Management: 
Interim Guidance for Developers document. It is available on the council's 
website at: 
 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/5929/surface-water-management-interim-
guidance-for-developers.pdf 
 
The provisions of the Planning Practice Guidance, Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change, should be followed. Preference should be given to drainage measures 
which allow rainwater to soakaway naturally. Soakaways should be designed in 
accordance with BRE Digest 365. Connection of new surface water drainage 
systems to existing drains / sewers should only be undertaken as a last resort, if 
it can be demonstrated that infiltration techniques are not achievable. 
 

4.1.4 Shropshire Council, Regulatory Services - A formal consultation was sent 
although no response has been received. 
  

4.1.5 Ministry of Defence - This relates to an application for a change of use of land 
to form holiday caravan park- Links Holiday Lodges. The application site falls 
within the Statutory Safeguarding Aerodrome Zones surrounding RAF 
Shawbury, RAF Ternhill & Chetwynd Airfield and the Birdstrike Zone 
surrounding RAF Ternhill I can confirm the MOD has no safeguarding objections 
to this proposal. 
 

4.1.6 Hinstock Parish Council - The Parish Council reiterates its strong concerns 
about the Highways access to the site. 
 
The site currently housing 2 log cabins out of a possible 5 for which permission 
was granted. The Parish Council believes that 10 static caravans would be over 
development of the site (contrary to CS4 & CS6) and is inappropriate in scale 
and density. Whilst the current log cabins comfortably sit in the rural landscape 
of this area, Councillors are of the opinion that 10 white/grey/cream static 
caravans will be at odds with the character of the surroundings and be visually 
intrusive (contrary to CS6) to neighbouring properties. The noise, light pollution 
and increased traffic on the highway will detrimentally affect the residential 
ame
[...]
r main home 
addresses, and shall make this information available at all reasonable times to the local 
planning authority. 

 Reason:  To ensure that the approved accommodation is not used for unauthorised 
permanent residential occupation (C3 use) which would be contrary to National and 
Local Plan Policy.. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
9th February 2021 

 Item 

7 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/03017/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Wem Rural  
 

Proposal: Erection of a local needs dwelling including garage and access 
 

Site Address: Land South The Little Wickett, Rye Bank Wem, Shropshire  
 

Applicant: G. Foxley and S. Forbes 
 

Case Officer: Richard Denison  email: planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351188 - 331575 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 7 – Land South of The Little Wickett  

 

 
 

 
Recommendation: Reason for refusal  
 
 1. The proposed local needs affordable dwelling will not be located within or adjoining a 

named settlement and will represent isolated and sporadic development in the 
countryside. As such the proposed dwelling would be contrary to policies CS5, CS6 and 
CS11 of the Shropshire Core Strategy; policies MD2 and MD7a of the SAMDev Plan; and 
the Type and Affordability of Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 

REPORT 
 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 
 

 
This application relates to the erection of a local need’s affordable bungalow on 
land adjoining The Little Wicket at Ryebank. The proposed bungalow will provide 
a central
[...]
er, the applicant (Miss Gemma Foxley) 
parents own the land and the applicant owns horses which graze the fields and it 
is the intention that she will occupy the dwelling. The approved commercial 
burning of waste and the local needs dwellings are separate issues as the 

Page 41



Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 7 – Land South of The Little Wickett  

 

 
 

burning will continue irrespective of whether the local needs dwelling is approved 
or not. Should the burning be causing a nuisance to neighbours then this would 
need to be considered by the Environment Agency. It would be reasonable to 
consider that the applicants are not going to burn waste which impacts upon their 
own amenity and young family. 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 
 

 
Although it has been demonstrated that the applicant is in housing need and 
unable to afford an alternative property within the local area the proposed local 
needs affordable dwelling will not be located within or adjoining to a named 
settlement and will represent isolated and sporadic unsustainable development in 
the countryside. The recommendation is therefore one of refusal for the reason 
as outlined at the start of this report.  
 

7.2 Shropshire Council seeks to work proactively with applicants to secure 
developments that improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of 
an area in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. However, in 
this case the application is not considered in principle to fulfil this objective having 
regard to relevant development plan policies and material planning 
considerations. 
 

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES APPRAISAL 
 

8.1 Risk Management 
  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for heari
[...]
 shelters intended for the purpose of the storage of hard 
and bagged feeds also medicinal supplies. Prior Approval Not Required 28th 
January 2013. 
 
16/01534/AGR - Replacement of implement shed and barn making one 
combined building resulting in a building, of a reduced foot print. Prior Approval 
Not Required 17th May 2016. 
 
PREAPP/19/00200 - Proposed affordable dwelling. Unacceptable Development 
10th May 2019. 
 

11.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers - Application reference 20/03017/FUL 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Cllr Gwilym Butler 

 
 

Local Member - Cllr Pauline Dee and Cllr Chris Mellings 
 

 
 

Appendices - None 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
9th February 2021 

 Item 

8 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/03670/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Wem Rural  
 

Proposal: Erection of two-storey extension, single storey entrance porch, re-rendering 
existing house, replacement windows, remodel existing side entrance and clad in timber to 
match new extension. 
 

Site Address: The Rookery, Northwood, Shrewsbury, SY4 5NH  
 

Applicant: Philip Goldby 
 

Case Officer: Shannon Franklin  email: planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 346638 - 332811 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 8 – The Rookery   

 

 
 

Recommendation:-  Refusal for the following reasons: 
 
 1. The proposed development is considered to be out of context and character in relation 
to the existing dwelling on site, as well as that of the original dwelling, to which the proposed 
extension is not sufficiently subservient in scale representing over development in relation to 
the existing dwelling and prevailing theme of the surrounding built character.  
  
2. The proposed two storey extension will result in an increase in floor area which adds further 
to an originally modest dwelling which has already been significantly increased in size, the 
proposed extension would adversely impact on the character, appearance and context of both 
the dwelling and the surrounding rural area contrary to Local Development Core Strategy 
Policies CS6 and CS17, SAMDev Plan Policy MD2, the SPD Type and Affordability of Housing 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of two storey 

extension, single storey entrance porch, re-rendering of the existing house, 
installation of replacement windows throughout and the remodelling of an existing 
side entrance including cladding it in timber to match new extension, at the 
existing dwelling known as ‘The Rookery’.  

  
1.2 The submission of this application follows the approval of application referenced 

19/05250/FUL which approved a single storey extension together with the 
rendering and porch alterations. This previous scheme was heavily amended 
from a previous two storey extension upon the advice of Officers that a two-storey 
extension would be refused.   

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION  

 
2.1 The proposal relates to the existing dwelling known as The Rookery, a detached 

property situated within a generous plot, surrounded by land within the applicant’s 
ownership. To the north of the main house are detached agricultural outbuildings 
and an associated yard. 

  
2.2 The site lies south of the village of Northwood on the west side of the B5063. The 

boundaries of the site are currently formed of a mixture of trees hedging and 
fencing. The driveway from the nearby highway is lined with mature trees. 

  
3.0 REAS
[...]
nd / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs 
of defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary 

Page 52



Northern Planning Committee – 9th February 2021   Agenda Item 8 – The Rookery   

 

 
 

dependent on the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial 
considerations are capable of being taken into account when determining 
this planning application – insofar as they are material to the application. 
The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker. 

  
 
 
 
 
10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS17 - Environmental Networks 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 
SPD Type and Affordability of Housing 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
NS/03/00720/FUL Single storey extension to provide sun lounge to existing dwelling CONAPP 
13th August 2003 
NS/06/01993/ENQ Enquiry re pre-application advice REC  
NS/88/00934/FUL Erection of extension to provide bedroom and bathroom. GRANT  
PREAPP/12/00390 Proposed conversion of existing outbuilding to residential use PREAIP 29th 
August 2012 
13/00130/FUL Conversion of outbuildings to form two dwellings GRANT 19th September 2013 
13/05089/COU Change of use of land to garden and paddock to include erection of post and 
rail fence GRANT 13th February 2014 
16/00333/DIS Discharge of Conditions 3 (Materials) and 4 (Drainage) of Planning Permission 
13/00130/FUL for the  conversion of outbuildings to form two dwellings DISAPP 22nd February 
2016 
16/03150/FUL Conversion of outbuildings to form 2 no. dwellings (renewal of extant consent 
13/00130/FUL) GRANT 25th April 2017 
19/05250/FUL Erection of single story extension, single story entrance porch, re-rendering 
existing house, replacement windows, remodel existing side entrance and clad in timber
[...]
ance with the development plan. 

17. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 
 

Thomas Hatfield  

INSPECTOR 

Page 71

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Proposed Dwelling To The West Of 14 Ellesmere Road, Tetchill, Shropshire (20/04023/FUL)
	6 Links Holiday Lodges, The Links, Hinstock, Market Drayton, Shropshire (20/03330/FUL)
	7 Land South The Little Wickett, Rye Bank Wem, Shropshire (20/03017/FUL)
	8 The Rookery, Northwood, Shrewsbury, SY4 5NH (20/03670/FUL)
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 10 - 1- Appeal decision Barn South of Hilltop
	Agenda Item 10 - 2 - Appeal decision North of Hollins Lane Tilstock
	Agenda Item 10 - 3- Appeal Decision - Dog In The Lane Astley




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
9th March 2021 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 
 
THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 
LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
 
2.00 - 5.02 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel: 01743 257718 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice 
Chairman), Mark Jones, Pamela Moseley, Keith Roberts, David Vasmer and Julian Dean 
(substitute for Pauline Dee) 
 
 
183 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pauline Dee. (substitute: 
Councillor Julian Dean). 

 
184 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 12th 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
185 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
186 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to planning application 20/04019/FUL – Land South of Bridgewater 
Street, Ellesmere, Councillor Mark Jones stated that he would leave the meeting, 
taking no part in the debate or vote on the application due to perception of bias. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 9 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

 
187 Proposed Dwelling to the West Of 14 Ellesmere Road, Tetchill, Shropshire 

(20/04023/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 1No 
dwelling and realignment of private access drive; and all associated works and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, proposed layout and current use of the site.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer noted that this application was considered at the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting held on 12th January 2021 at which Members 
resolved to grant planning permission in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to: 
 

• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1;  
• Delegation powers to the Planning Services Manager to amend conditions 3 

and 4 in relation to the comments noted by the Highways Manager regarding 
the visibility splay and the inclusion of a footpath on a previous planning 
consent; and 

• An additional condition in relation to boundary treatments as noted by the 
Principal Planning Officer. 

 
It was explained that the application was being re-presented to this meeting to 
update Members on the advice given regarding the footpath along the site’s road 
frontage which was incorrect in relation to the relevant planning history for 
development to the rear of the site.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans the majority of Members expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
Councillor Julian Dean abstained from voting as IT difficulties had meant that he had 
not been present for the whole of the debate. Due to IT difficulties Councillor Gerald 
Dakin was not present for this item.  

 
 
188 Links Holiday Lodges, The Links, Hinstock, Market Drayton, Shropshire 

(20/03330/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land to form holiday caravan park to include the siting of 10 static caravans with 
layout, modified road access, amenity land, play area and office building and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, proposed layout and current use of the site. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 9 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included updates from the Case Officer outlining the reason for 
Condition 5 which had been omitted from the agenda report and the requirement of 
an additional condition in relation to foul and surface water drainage, if Members 
were minded to approve the application.  
 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Rose Carter, on behalf of Local Residents in objection to the 
proposal. 
 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Hinstock Parish Council in objection to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Rob Gittins, the 
local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Mr Jason Kennedy, the agent for the applicant, in support of the 
proposal. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, the majority of Members expressed their objection to the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for 
the following reason: 

 
Members considered that the proposed development would have an adverse visual 
impact on the landscape and that this would not be satisfactorily mitigated by the 
landscaping proposed.  In addition, the additional traffic that would be generated 
would give rise to adverse highways safety issues given the deficiencies of the local 
highway network. As such the proposed development would be contrary to policies 
CS6 and CS16 of the Shropshire Core Strategy.  
 
Councillor Gerald Dakin abstained from voting as IT difficulties had meant that he 
had not been present for the whole of the debate.  

  
 
189 Land South the Little Wickett, Rye Bank Wem, Shropshire (20/03017/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a local 
needs dwelling including garage and access and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout 
and current use of the site. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included a representation from Wem Rural Parish Council.  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 9 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Chris Mellings, 
the local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Gemma Foxley and Simon Forbes, the applicant, in support of the 
proposal. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, the majority of Members expressed their objection to the application in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the following reason: 
 
The proposed local needs affordable dwelling will not be located within or adjoining a 
named settlement and will represent isolated and sporadic development in the 
countryside. As such the proposed dwelling would be contrary to policies CS5, CS6 
and CS11 of the Shropshire Core Strategy; policies MD2 and MD7a of the SAMDev 
Plan; and the Type and Affordability of Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
190 The Rookery, Northwood, Shrewsbury, SY4 5NH (20/03670/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two-
storey extension, single storey entrance porch, re-rendering existing house, 
replacement windows, remodel existing side entrance and clad in timber to match 
new extension and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 
drew Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout and current use of the site. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which included representations from Wem Rural Parish Council and 
Councillor Chris Mellings.  
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Mr David Wicks, Neighbour, in support of the proposal. 
 
In accordance with the virtual meeting speaking protocol Councillor Chris Mellings, 
the local ward Councillor read out his statement in relation to the proposal. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read out a 
statement from Philip Goldby, the applicant, in support of the proposal. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and noted the comments made by all of the 
speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for 
the following reason: 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 9 February 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

The Committee acknowledged that the dwelling had already increased significantly in 
size from its original modest size and noting the setting of the site considered that the 
proposed extension would not have an unacceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the dwelling and the surrounding area.  

 
Subject to: 

 
The Planning Services Manager being granted delegated powers to attach conditions 
to include standard commencement and plans conditions and those to cover external 
materials and the removal of Permitted Development rights for further extensions.  

 
191 Land South of Bridgewater Street, Ellesmere, Shropshire (20/04019/FUL)  
 

In line with his declaration at Minute 186, Councillor Mark Jones left the meeting at 
this point and took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of mixed 
residential development of 23No dwellings, formation of vehicular and pedestrian 
access, amenity space and associated works and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, proposed layout 
and current use of the site. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to:  
 

• The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any modifications to these 
conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager; and  

• The signing of a Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable housing and 
open space provision as set out in the report. 

 
192 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 9th 
February 2021 be noted. 

 
193 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 
at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 9th March 2021.  

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 


